

**No. 07-15763**

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

RUSSELL ALLEN NORDYKE, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

MARY V. KING, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the Northern District of California**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Gun Owners of California, Inc., Gun Owners of America, Inc.,  
and Gun Owners Foundation  
In Support of Appellants and Reversal**

---

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070

\*Attorney of Record  
August 18, 2010

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

ARGUMENT

I. THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS  
RECOGNIZED IN HELLER, AND APPLIED TO THE STATES IN  
MCDONALD, INCLUDES A PERSONAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TO  
THOSE ARMS PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT

A. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Is an Individual,  
Private Property Right. . . . . 3

B. The Second Amendment Protects the Private Property  
Right to Buy, Sell and Trade Protected Arms. . . . . 5

C. The Second Amendment Right Extends to Gun Shows. . . . . 6

II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES APPELLANTS’ THE  
RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COUNTY FAIR GROUNDS IN  
THIS CASE

A. Appellants’ Gun Show Is a Lawful Private Enterprise  
Protected by the Second Amendment. . . . . 7

B. The Alameda County Fair Grounds Are Generally  
Accessible to Lawful Private Enterprise Activities. . . . . 8

C. This County Ordinance Prohibiting Appellants’ Gun  
Show Infringes on Appellants’ Second Amendment  
Rights. . . . . 12

CONCLUSION. . . . . 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

Amendment II. . . . . 1,3,5,11

**STATUTES**

California Penal Code Section 12318. . . . . 7  
 Alameda County Code Section 9.12.120(F)(4). . . . . 12

**CASES**

Adderley v. Florida, 385 U.S. 39 (1966).. . . . . 11  
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2008),  
 128 S.Ct. 2783. . . . . 1,3,4,8  
Hague v. CIO, 307 U.S. 496 (1939).. . . . . 11  
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2010),  
 2010 U.S. LEXIS 5523.. . . . . 1,3,4  
Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego, 453 U.S. 490 (1981). . . . . 11  
Nordyke v. King, 27 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 875 (2002).. . . . . 10  
Nordyke v. King, 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . . 3,8  
Police Dep’t. of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 97 (1972). . . . . 13  
Tinker v. Des Moines School Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969). . . . . 9  
United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939).. . . . . 4  
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981). . . . . 11

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Alameda County “Parks, Recreation &  
 Historic Sites Directory” (2003). . . . . 9  
 Alameda County Fairgrounds  
 “Approval 2009 Annual Budget” (Oct. 2008).. . . . . 9  
 “California Firearms Laws,” Office of the Attorney General,  
 California Department of Justice (2007). . . . . 7  
 J. Kent, II Commentaries on American Law, Lecture XXXIV  
 (Claitor’s, Baton Rouge 1827). . . . . 5  
 D. Young, The Founders’ View of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms  
 (2007).. . . . . 4
